ABILD, SAMUEL LAUSTEN

Birth

December 09, 1854 in Denmark

Death

January 02, 1926 at his residence.

Standard Certificate of Death Madison Co., Iowa 61-623

Samuel L. Abild

Residence: 1 3/4 miles West of Cumming

Occupation: Farmer

Date of birth: December 9, 1854 in Denmark

Date of death: January 2, 1926 at Lee Twp., Madison Co., Iowa

Cause of death: Cancer of stomach

Age: 71yr 0mo 23da Wife: Christina Abild

Father: Samuel Abild, born in Denmark Mother: Sorensen, born in Denmark

Informer: Mrs. S. L. Abild, Cumming, Iowa Place of burial: Orilla, Iowa on January 4, 1926 Funeral Home: Dunn's, Des Moines, Iowa Physician: A. L. Cochran, Cumming, Iowa

Cause of Death

Cancer of Stomach

Ref: Old Burial Permit and Standard Certificate of Death

Cemetery Lot

Buried on E ½ Lot 29

Sam Abild bought E ½ Lot 29 on September 24, 1884

Father

Samuel Abild, born in Denmark

Mother

Hanna Sorensen, born in Denmark





Marriage

Sam Abild to Christina Hansen about 1880 in Denmark

Census

1885 -

1895 – Lee Twp., Madison Co., page 302 Dwelling 16; Family 16

Abild, Samuel	40	head - farmer	Denmark
Christina	32	wife	Denmark
Hanna	13	daughter	Denmark
Caroline	12	daughter	Madison Co., IA
Christie	09	son	Polk Co., IA
Joseph	05	son	Polk Co., IA
John	03	son	Madison Co., IA

1900 – Linn Twp., Warren Co., IA; ED 138; Page 9 B; June 18, 1900 Dwelling 168; Family 170

Abild, Samuel	45	farmer	Ger	Ger	Ger
		Born, December 1854			
		Immigrated to US in 1882; In US 18 years			
		Married 20 years			
Christena	39	7 children, 6 living	Ger	Ger	Ger
		Born, April 1861			
		Immigrated to US in 1882; In US 18 years			
Hannah	18	Born, July 1881	Ger	Ger	Ger
		Immigrated to US in 1882; In US 18 year			
Caroline	17	Born, September 1882	IA	Ger	Ger
Christy	14	Born, October 1886	IA	Ger	Ger
Josie	10	Born, August 1889	IA	Ger	Ger
John	08	Born, July 1891	IA	Ger	Ger
Russell	03	Born, February 1897	IA	Ger	Ger

1905 – Linn Twp., Warren Co., Iowa; State Census Card #860

Abild, Sam 49 Denmark

In US 23 years; in Iowa 23 years; farm value \$3000.00

1910 – Lee Twp., Madison Co., Iowa; ED29; Page 3A; April 22, 1910 Dwelling 45; Family 45

Abild, Samuel	54	Married 30 years In US in 1882	Den	Den	Den
Christina	49	In US in 1882	Den	Den	Den
		8 children; 7 living			
Hannah C.	28	, 6	Den	Den	Den
		In US in 1882			
Christy L.	24	Farm Labor	IA	Den	Den
Josie J.	20	Farm Labor	IA	Den	Den
Johney H.	18	Farm Labor	IA	Den	Den
Russell W.	13		IA	Den	Den
Bernice	08		IA	Den	Den
1915 – Lee Twp., Madison Co., Card #439	IA; Post C	Office, Cumming, Iowa			
Abild, Samuel	60	Farmer Earnings in 1914, \$900 In US 33yr; in IA 33yr	Den	Den	Den
1920 – Lee Twp., Madison Co., Dwelling 66; Family 67	IA; Vol. 4	7; ED 30; Page 4A; January	20, 1920		
Abild, Samuel	65	farmer In US 1882; naturalized in	Den 1887	Den	Den
Christena	58	,	Den	Den	Den
		In US 1882; naturalized			
Hannah	38		Den	Den	Den
		In US 1882; naturalized			
John H.	28		IA	Den	Den
Russell	22		IA	Den	Den
Bernice	18		IA	Den	Den
1925 – Lee Twp., Madison Co.,	IA; Book	29; line 17; January 1, 1925			
Abild, Sam	70		Den	Den	Den
	<i>(</i> 2	Father, Samuel Abild, bor Mother, Hanna Sorensen, Samuel and Hanna were n	born in D narried in	enmark Denma	rk
Christene	63		Den	Den	Den
		Christy Hanson, born in D Caroline Jacobson, born in	n Denmar		a o plz
Hanna	43	Christy and Caroline were	Den	Den	Den
		Samuel Abild, born in Der Christene Hanson, born in Samuel and Christene wer	Denmark		mark

John 33 IA Den Den
Samuel Abild
Christene Hanson

Bernice 23 IA Den Den
Samuel Abild
Christene Hanson

Last Will and Testament

I Samuel Abild, being of sound mind and disposing memory and aware of the uncertainty of life do make and publish this my last will and testament hereby revoking all former wills by me at any time made.

I give, devise and bequeath all the property I may own at the time of my death, as follows, to wit:

Par. 1. To my wife, Christina Abild, to be held by her in trust for my daughter, Hannah Abild, the sum of \$2000.00 and should my wife refuse to act or be incapacitated I desire my oldest son, Chris H. Abild act as such trustee with the power to nominate his successor. And said Chris H. Abild or Christina Abild as trustees to hold said property and pay the income therefrom and as much of the principal as they may think proper to the said Hannah Abild for her care and sustenance but said trustees shall be relieved from the giving of any bond and from the necessity of reporting to any court of their doings as to said trust.

Par. 2. To my sons, Chris H. Abild, Joe Abild, John Abild and Russell Abild I give the sum of \$5.00 each. And to my daughters, Caroline Abild Sherwin and Bernice Abild the sum of \$5.00 each.

Par. 3. All the rest, residue and remainder of my property of whatsoever kind and description whether real personal or mixed and wheresoever located I give, devise and bequeath to my beloved wife, Christina Abild, to be hers absolutely and in fee.

Par. 4. I hereby nominate my wife, Christina Abild, to be the Executrix of this my last will and testament and I desire that she be allowed to act as such without the necessity of giving bond.

In witness whereof, I have to this, my last will and testament, consisting of one sheet of paper, subscribed my name this 25th day of July A. D. 1925.

Samuel Abild, Testator

We hereby certify that on this 25th day of July A. D. 1925 at Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa, Samuel Abild, to us personally known, did, in our presence, sign the foregoing instrument and declare the same to be his last will and testament; and we, at his request, and in his presence, and in the presence of eachother, do hereunto subscribe our names as witnesses thereto.

J. P. Esbensen, 2404 North Union Des Moines, Iowa H. J. Kahl, Des Moines, Iowa F. L. Graesbeck, Des Moines, Iowa

Certificate of Proof of Will

State of Iowa, Madison County

I, Warren Smith, Clerk of the District Court of said county, hereby certify that, on the 8th day of February, A. D. 1926, the annexed instrument, purporting to be the last Will of Samuel Abild, deceased, late of Madison County, was duly approved and allowed by said Court, and admitted to Probate as such Will according to law, and is entitled to full faith and credit as such.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of said Court to be affixed, this 8th day of February, A. D. 1926.

Warren Smith, Clerk of the District Court By Lester Frey, Deputy

Probate

Record in Clerk's Office, Indianola, Iowa. Trans. T 136, Docket 6071, Box 17

Dunn's Funeral Home Records

Samuel L. Abild, residence, Cumming, Iowa; born December 09, 1854 in Denmark; died January 02, 1926 at residence; age 71yr 0mo 23da; cause of death was cancer of stomach; father was Samuel Abild, born in Denmark; mother was Sorenson, born in Denmark.